

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Supreme Court Case No. 67453

International Union of Painters and
Allied Trades District Council 15, Local 159,
Appellant,

-v-

Great Wash Park, LLC, d/b/a/ Tivoli Village,
A Nevada Limited Liability Company,
Respondent.

On Appeal from an Order Granting Preliminary Injunctive Relief from
The Eighth Judicial District Court of the County of Clark in the State of Nevada
District Case No. A705268

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE COALITION OF A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, ASSOCIATED BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS, INC.,
INDEPENDENT ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS, INC.,
INTERNATIONAL FRANCHISE ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
WHOLESALE-DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION**

Anthony L. Martin
NV State Bar 08177
Erica J. Kelly
NV State Bar 12238
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash, Smoak &
Stewart, P.C.
3800 Howard Hughes Pkwy, Ste. 1500
Las Vegas, NV 89169
Tel: (702) 369-6800
**Counsel of Record*
Counsel for Amici Curiae

Brian E. Hayes
Ogletree, Deakins, Nash,
Smoak & Stewart, P.C.
1909 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 887-0855
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT PURSUANT TO NRAP 26.1.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	ix
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	3
A. STATE-LAW PROPERTY CLAIMS ARE NOT PREEMPTED BY SECTION 303 OF THE LMRA, NOR DO THEY CONFLICT WITH THE POLICIES OF SECTION 8(b)(4) OF THE NLRA.....	3
1. An Action To Vindicate A Property Owner’s Property Interests Does Not Implicate Federal Labor Law.....	4
2. Matters of Local Concern Are Not Preempted Merely Because They Might Relate To A “Secondary Boycott”	8
3. Trespass Claims Are Not Preempted Because They Threaten Public Order.....	9
B. LABOR SPEECH IS NOT PRIVILEGED OVER OTHER TYPES OF SPEECH	12
C. PROJECTIONS ON PRIVATE PROPERTY NOT ONLY CONSTITUTE TRESPASS BUT ALSO TAKE PROPERTY OWNERS’ FUNDAMENTAL OWNERSHIP RIGHTS	13
III. CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	18
AFFIRMATION PURSUANT TO NRS 239B.030	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Props. v. Jacobsen</i> , 343 P.2d 1016, 75 Nev. 369 (Nev. 1959)	13
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	12
<i>City of Valparaiso, Ind. v. Iron Workers Local Union</i> <i>No. 395</i> , 669 F.Supp. 912 (N.D. Ind. 1987)	6
<i>Flagg Bros., Inc. v. Brooks</i> , 436 U.S. 149 (1978).....	13
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828, 47 L.Ed.2d 505, 96 S.Ct. 1211 (1976)	12
<i>Helmsley-Spear, Inc. v. Fishman</i> , 11 N.Y.3d 470, 900 N.E.2d 934 (NY 2008).....	8
<i>Iodice v. Calabrese</i> , 512 F.2d 383 (2d Cir. 1975)	7
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992).....	5, 15
<i>Local 20, Teamsters Chauffeurs and Helpers Union v. Morton</i> , 377 U.S. 252 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Local 926, International Union of Operating Engineers, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Jones</i> , 460 U.S. 669 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Moonin v. Nevada ex rel. Dep't of Pub. Safety Highway Patrol</i> , 960 F.Supp.2d 1130 (D. Nev. 2013).....	14

<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	12
<i>Radcliffe v. Rainbow Constr. Co.</i> , 254 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Retail Property Trust v. United Broth. of Carpenters and Joiners of America</i> , 768 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 8, 9
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 403, 23 P.3d 243 (Nev. 2001)	15, 16
<i>San Antonio Cmty. Hosp. v. s. Cal. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 125 F.3d 1230 (9th Cir. 1997)	3, 7, 9
<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47, 63 L.Ed. 470, 39 S.Ct. 247 (1919).....	12
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smart v. Local 702 Intern. Broth. Of Electrical Workers</i> , 562 F.3d 798 (7th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	4, 11
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 187(b)	8
Section 303 of the LMRA.....	<i>passim</i>
NLRA.....	4, 8, 10, 15
Section 8(b)(4) of the NLRA	3
NRAP 26.1	i, ii
NRAP 29	ix
NRS 239B.030	19

NRS 239B.03021

Other Authorities

2 John E. Higgins, Jr., *The Developing Labor Law*, 2365 (5th ed. 2006)5

Associated Press (August 27, 2015) Judge blocks union from beaming messages onto Icahn casinos, *Jersey Tribune*, retrieved from <http://jerseytribune.com>15

Daily Mail (Sept. 18, 2014) Union Campaigners End Campaign Highlight Vote No Activities Light Three Scotland’s Tourist Attractions, retrieved from <http://www.dailymail.co.uk>15

First Amendment.....12, 13

OB Rag, (Feb. 15, 2012), retrieved from <http://obrag.org>.....15

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158 (1965).....14
